

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 357 of 2024
With
MC (WP(C)) No. 311 of 2024**

Ngari Galli Shop cum Residential Dev Apunba Lup and Anr.

.... Petitioners

- Versus -

State of Manipur and 62 Ors.

.... Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU**

24.05.2024

Heard Mr. HS Paonam, learned sr. counsel assisted by Mr. A. Arunkumar, appearing for the petitioners.

Issue notice.

Notice is accepted by Mr. Y. Ashang, learned GA for the State respondent no. 1, Ms. S. Gangarani, learned counsel for the respondent no. 2 and Mr. Y. Nirmolchand, learned sr. counsel for the respondent no. 3.

The petitioners are directed to take steps to the rest of the respondent nos. 4 to 63 by all permissible means through Imphal Municipal Corporation.

The learned counsel for the respondent nos. 1, 2 & 3 requested to give a chance to file counter affidavit.

The learned sr. counsel for the respondent no. 3 undertakes that there would be no construction.

List the matter on 13.06.2024.

JUDGE

Thoiba